

Because the changes do not involve rulemaking, the changes are final and become effective immediately.

Regulatory Flexibility Act

I certify that these regulations will not have a significant economic impact on a substantial number of small entities because they apply only to Federal agencies and employees.

List of Subjects in 5 CFR Parts 531, 550, 551, 610, and 630

Administrative practice and procedure, Claims, Government employees, Law enforcement officers, Holidays, and Wages.

Office of Personnel Management.

Lorraine A. Green,

Deputy Director.

Accordingly, OPM is amending parts 531, 550, 551, 610, and 630 of title 5 of the Code of Federal Regulations as follows:

PART 531—PAY UNDER THE GENERAL SCHEDULE

1. The authority citation for part 531 is revised to read as follows:

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 5115, 5307, and 5338; sec. 4 of Pub. L. 103–89, 107 Stat. 981; and E.O. 12748, 56 FR 4521, 3 CFR, 1991 Comp., p. 316;

Subpart A also issued under 5 U.S.C. 5304, 5305, and 5553; section 302 of the Federal Employees Pay Comparability Act of 1990 (FEPCA), Pub. L. 101–509, 104 Stat. 1462; and E.O. 12786, 56 FR 67453, 3 CFR, 1991 Comp., p. 376;

Subpart B also issued under 5 U.S.C. 5303(g), 5333, 5334(a), and 7701(b)(2);

Subpart C also issued under 5 U.S.C. 5304, 5305, and 5553; sections 302 and 404 of FEPCA, Pub. L. 101–509, 104 Stat. 1462 and 1466; and section 3(7) of Pub. L. 102–378, 106 Stat. 1356;

Subpart D also issued under 5 U.S.C. 5335(g) and 7701(b)(2);

Subpart E also issued under 5 U.S.C. 5336;

Subpart F also issued under 5 U.S.C. 5304, 5305(g)(1), and 5553; and E.O. 12883, 58 FR 63281, 3 CFR, 1993 Comp., p. 682.

PART 550—PAY ADMINISTRATION (GENERAL)

Subpart A—Premium Pay

2. The authority citation for subpart A of part 550 is revised to read as follows:

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 5304 note, 5305 note, 5541(2)(iv), 5548, and 6101(c); E.O. 12748, 3 CFR, 1991 Comp., p. 316.

Subpart E—Pay From More Than One Position

3. The authority citation for subpart E of part 550 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 5533.

Subpart F—Reduction-in-Retired-Pay Provision of the Dual Pay Statute

4. The authority citation for subpart F of part 550 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 5532.

PART 551—PAY ADMINISTRATION UNDER THE FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT

5. The authority citation for part 551 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 5542(c); Sec. 4(f) of the Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended by Pub. L. 93–259, 88 Stat. 55 (29 U.S.C. 204f).

PART 610—HOURS OF DUTY

Subpart A—Weekly and Daily Scheduling of Work

6. The authority citation for subpart A of part 610 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 6101; sec. 1(1) of E.O. 11228, 3 CFR, 1964–1965 Comp., p. 317.

Subpart B—Holidays

7. The authority citation for subpart B of part 610 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 6101; sec. 1(1) of E.O. 11228, 3 CFR, 1964–1965 Comp., p. 317.

Subpart C—Administrative Dismissals of Daily, Hourly, and Piecework Employees

8. The authority citation for subpart C of part 610 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 6104; E.O. 10552, 3 CFR, 1954–1958 Comp., p. 201.

PART 630—ABSENCE AND LEAVE

9. The authority citation for part 630 is revised to read as follows:

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 6311; § 630.301 also issued under Pub. L. 103–356, 108 Stat. 3410; § 630.303 also issued under 5 U.S.C. 6133(a); §§ 630.306 and 630.308 also issued under 5 U.S.C. 6403(d)(3), Pub. L. 102–484, 106 Stat. 2722, and Pub. L. 103–337, 108 Stat. 2663; subpart D also issued under Pub. L. 103–329, 108 Stat. 2423; § 630.501 and subpart F also issued under E.O. 11228, 30 FR 7739, 3 CFR, 1974 Comp., p. 163; subpart G also issued under 5 U.S.C. 6305; subpart H also issued under 5 U.S.C. 6326; subpart I also issued under 5 U.S.C. 6332, Pub. L. 100–566, 102 Stat. 2834, and Pub. L. 103–103, 107 Stat. 1022; subpart J also issued under 5 U.S.C. 6362, Pub. L. 100–566, and Pub. L. 103–103; subpart K also issued under Pub. L. 102–25, 105 Stat. 92; and subpart L also issued under 5 U.S.C. 6387 and Pub. L. 103–3, 107 Stat. 23.

10. In §§ 531.202, 550.103, 550.502, 550.602, 551.102, 610.102, 610.303, 630.201, 630.601, 630.702 and 630.803 Remove designation from each definition and alphabetize. §§ 550.103, 550.171, 550.181, 550.185, 551.102, 551.103, 551.207, 610.202, 630.1202, 630.1211 [Amended].

11. In the list below, for each section indicated in the left column, remove the current reference and add the appropriate new reference, as indicated.

Sections	Remove	Add
550.103, definition of “Law enforcement Officer”	“paragraph (t)(1), (2), or (3)”	“Paragraph (1), (2), or (3)”.
550.103, definition of “Criminal investigator”	“paragraph (t) of this section”	“this section”.
550.171	550.103(o)	550.103.
550.181	550.103(u)	550.103.
550.185(a)	550.103(j)	550.103.
551.102, definition of “Trainee”	“paragraph (d) of this section”	“this section”.
551.102, definition of “Volunteer”	“paragraph (d) of this section”	“this section”.
551.103(b)(2)	551.102(f)	551.102.
551.103(b)(3)	551.102(g)	551.102.
551.207(b)	551.102(h)	551.102.
610.202(a)	610.102(c)	610.102.
630.1202:		
Accrued leave	630.201(b)(1)	630.201.
Accumulated leave	630.201(b)(2)	630.201.
Administrative workweek	610.102(a)	610.102.
Regularly scheduled	610.102(g)	610.102.